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to the direct costs of duplication as
established in the schedule of fees in
paragraph (b)(6) of this section. There
shall be no charge for the first 100 pages
of duplication.

(iii) For a request not described in
paragraphs (b)(2)(i) or (ii) of this section
the Review Board shall charge the
average salary rate for Review Board
employees (including benefits), for
document search time, and the direct
costs of duplication as established in the
schedule of fees in paragraph (b)(6) of
this section. There shall be no charge for
document review time and the first 100
pages of reproduction and the first two
hours of search time will be furnished
without charge.

(iv) If the Review Board is asked by
a requester to send Review Board
records by special methods such as
express mail, it may do so, provided
that the requester pays for the express
delivery service.

(v) The Review Board may assess
charges for time spent searching, even if
it fails to locate the records, or if Review
Board records located are determine to
be exempt from disclosure.

(vi) Whenever the Review Board
estimates that fees are likely to exceed
$25, it shall notify the requester of the
estimated costs, unless the requester has
indicated in advance a willingness to
pay fees as high as those anticipated.
Such a notice shall offer the requester
an opportunity to confer with the
Review Board personnel to reformulate
the request to meet the requester’s needs
at a lower cost.

(3) Limitations on Fees. The Review
Board, or its designate, may establish
minimum fees below which no charges
will be collected, if it determines that
the costs of routine collection and
processing of the fees are likely to equal
or exceed the amount of the fees. If total
fees determined by the Review Board for
a FOIA request would be less than the
appropriate threshold, the Review Board
shall not charge the requesters.

(4) Payment of fees.
(i) Payment of fees must be by check

or money order made payable to the
U.S. Treasury.

(ii) Advance Payments. (A) If the
Review Board estimates or determines
that allowable charges that a requester
may be required to pay are likely to
exceed $250, the Review Board shall
notify such requester of the estimated
cost and either require satisfactory
assurance of full payment where the
requester has a history of prompt
payment of fees, or require advance
payment of the charges if a requester has
no payment history.

(B) If a requester has previously failed
to pay a fee in a timely fashion, the

Review Board shall require the requester
to pay the full amount owned plus any
applicable interest, and to make an
advance payment of the full amount of
the estimated fee before the Review
Board will begin to process a new
request or pending request from that
requester.

(C) When the Review Board requires
advance payment under this paragraph,
the administrative time limits
prescribed in § 1410.40(b) will begin
only after the Review Board has
received the fee payments.

(5) Aggregation of Requests.
Requesters may not file multiple
requests, each seeking portions of a
document or documents, solely in order
to avoid payment of fees. When the
Review Board reasonably believes that a
requester, or a group of requesters acting
in concert, is attempting to divide a
request into a series of requests for the
purpose of evading assessment of fees,
the Review Board may aggregate any
such requests and charge the requester
accordingly. The Review Board shall
not, however, aggregate multiple
requests on unrelated subjects from a
requester.

(6) Fee Schedule. Fees will be charged
as provided below:

(i) Duplication of Review Board
records. Review Board records will be
duplicated at a rate of $.10 per page,
provided the Review Board staff
duplicates the records. If the Review
Board determines that the duplication is
so time-consuming that it must be sent
to an outside duplication service, the
requester will be charged the actual
commercial rate.

(ii) Duplication of large documents.
Large documents (e.g., maps, diagrams
will be duplicated at actual commercial
rates.

(iii) Review. Review fees shall be
assessed with respect to only those
requesters who seek Review Board
records for a commercial use, as defined
in (b)(2)(i) of this section. For each hour
spent by agency personnel in reviewing
a requested Review Board record for
possible disclosure, the fee shall be
$20.15 except that where the time of
managerial personnel is required, the
fee shall be $47.40 for each hour of time
spent by such managerial personnel.

(iv) Search. For each hour spent by
administrative personnel in searching
for and retrieving a requested Review
Board record, the fee shall be $14.75.
Where a search and retrieval cannot be
performed entirely by clerical
personnel—for example, where the
identification of Review Board records
within the scope of a request requires
the use of professional personnel—the
fees shall be $20.15 for each hour of

search time spent by such professional
personnel. Where the time of managerial
personnel is required, the fee shall be
$47.40 for each hour of time spent by
such managerial personnel.

§ 1410.40 Processing of FOIA requests.

(a) Where a request complies with
§ 1410.25 as to specificity and statement
of willingness to pay or request for fee
waiver or reduction, the Designated
FOIA Officer shall acknowledge receipt
of the request and commence processing
of the request. The Designated FOIA
Officer shall prepare a written response:

(1) Granting the request;
(2) Denying the request;
(3) Granting or denying it in part;
(4) Stating that the request has been

referred to another agency under
§ 1410.25; or

(5) Informing the requester that
responsive Review Board records cannot
be located or do not exist.

(b) Action pursuant to this section to
provide access to requested Review
Board records shall be taken within 10
working days of receipt of a request for
Review Board records, as defined in
§ 1410.25, except that where unusual
circumstances require an extension of
time before a decision on a request can
be reached and the person requesting
Review Board records is promptly
informed in writing by the Designated
FOIA Officer of the reason for such
extension and the date on which a
determination is expected to be made,
the Designated FOIA Officer may take
an extension not to exceed 10 working
days.

(c) For purposes of this section and
§ 1410.45, the term ‘‘unusual
circumstances’’ may include but is not
limited to the following:

(1) The need to search, collect, and
appropriately examine a voluminous
amount of separate and distinct Review
Board records that are demanded in a
single request; or

(2) The need for consultation, which
shall be conducted with all practicable
speed, with another agency having a
substantial interest in the determination
of the request or among two or more
components of the agency having
substantial subject-matter interest
therein.

§ 1410.45 Procedure for appeal of denial of
requests for Review Board records and
denial of requests for fee waiver or
reduction.

(a) (1) A person whose request for
access to Review Board records or
request for fee waiver or reduction is
denied in whole or in part may appeal
that determination to the Executive
Director within 30 days of the


